Section 3. Effective Date of Annexation. This Ordinance shall take effect upon its passage and publication and the filing of certified copies as directed in Section 2, above.

Adopted by the City Council in and for the City of Waconia, Minnesota, this <a href="https://dx.ncber_nth.com/nctober_nth.com/

Hewll Bailey Gerald Bailey, Mayor

ATTEST: Esther Zellmann, City Clerk

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

FILED

OCT 2 1980

Jan Buderen Howe

Secretary of State

4 33074

0.D.

--CERTIFICATE--

STATE OF MINNESOTA)
COUNTY OF CARVER)
CITY OF WACONIA)

.

I, Esther Zellmann, hereby CERTIFY that I am the duly appointed and acting Clerk of the City of Waconia; that as such Clerk I am the custodian of the minute books and records of the City of Waconia; and that the copy of Ordinance No. 203 of the City of Waconia is a true and correct copy of said Ordinance as same as duly adopted by the City of Waconia on the 7th day of October, 1980.

Dated this 9th day of October, 1980.

Esther Zellmann Clerk-Treasurer City of Waconia

SEAL:

>



STATE OF MINNESOTA MUNICIPAL BOARD

Suite 165 Metro Square 7th & Robert Streets St. Paul, Minnesota 55101

October 17, 1980

Mrs. Esther Zellmann City Clerk-Treasurer 233 So. Olive Waconia, Minnesota 55387

Re: Docket Number A-3758

Ordinance Number 203

City of Waconia

Dear City Clerk:

The Minnesota Municipal Board has now processed and approved the above ordinance and filing fee in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 414, and the Rules of Procedure.

According to law, this annexation ordinance must be filed with the Township Clerk, County Auditor, Secretary of State and the Municipal Board. (Since the ordinance has already been filed with the Municipal Board, no additional copies are required.)

The annexation is final upon the date the ordinance is approved by the Board, which is the date of this letter.

Sincerely,

MUNICIPAL BOARD

Patricia D. Lundy
Assistant Executive Director

PDL:kj

cc: Secretary of State County Auditor Township Attorncy Municipality

(REVISED 7/78)

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE F. I L E D OCT 2 | 1980 Jean Anderson Shows

Secretary of State

O. D

Wacoma ORDINANCE NO. 203 AN ORDINANCE EXTENDING THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF WACONIA TO INCLUDE CERTAIN UNINCORPORATED PROPERTY OWNED BY THE CITY OF WACONIA AND ABUTTING UPON THE LIMITS OF THE CITY WHEREAS, the property described below is not presently within the limits

of any incorporated city or borough; and

WHEREAS, said property abuts upon the present corporate limits of the City of Waconia and is deemed to be urban in character; and

WHEREAS, said property is owned in fee by the City of Waconia and may be annexed by Ordinance as provided by Minnesota Statutes Section 414.033, Subd. 2 (a).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council in and for the City of Waconia, Minnesota:

<u>Section 1. Territory Annexed.</u> The corporate limits of the City of Waconia are hereby extended to include the unplatted property described as follows now owned by the City:

That part of the Northeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section 23, Township 116 North, Range 25 West of the 5th Principal Meridian described as follows:

Beginning at the Southeast corner of said Northeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter; thence Westerly, along the South line of said Northeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter, a distance of 869.05 feet; thence on an assumed bearing of North 2 degrees 35 minutes 06 seconds West, parallel with the East line of the Southeast Quarter of said Section 23, a distance of 841.45 feet; thence North 36 degrees 15 minutes 26 seconds East a distance of 111.50 feet, to the South line of the North 383.00 feet of said Northeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter; thence Easterly, along the last described parallel line a distance of 799.10 feet, to the East line of said Northeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter; thence Southerly, along said East line, a distance of 930.48 feet to the point of beginning.

EXCEPT the South 300.00 feet of the East 468.60 feet of the Northeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of said Section 23.

Section 2. Filing. The City Clerk is directed to file certified copies of this Ordinance with the Secretary of State, the County Auditor of the County in which the property is located, the Town Clerk of the affected township and the Minnesota Municipal Board.